During current year ended March 31, 2022, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair
value measurements.  We do not have any financial assets or liabilities that are fair valued based on
unobservable inputs (Level 3).

 RESTATEMENT
(a) Change in accounting policy

During the year ended March 31, 2022, the Company changed its accounting policy for exploration and
evaluation expenditures to expense them as incurred. Management considered that this change in
accounting policy will result in clearer, more relevant and reliable financial information by reducing
financial reporting complexity. Under the previous accounting policy, exploration and evaluation
expenditures were capitalized.

(b) Related Party Disclosures

It was determined that there were additional related party transactions in the prior year financial
statements that had not been disclosed. The comparative disclosures in Note 12 have been revised
accordingly.

The impact on the comparative financial statements resulting from the change in accounting policy
changes are as follows:

Statements of Financial Position

As at April 1, 2020   As previously reported   Change in policy   As restated
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 12,409   $ (11,983)  $ 426
Accumulated deficit $ (25,557)  $ (11,983)  $ (37,540)

As at March 31, 2021   As previously reported   Change in policy   As restated
Exploration and evaluation assets $ 13,985   $ (13,559)  $ 426
Accumulated deficit $ (32,214)  $ (13,559)  $ (45,773)

FRONTIER LITHIUM INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

27

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Year ended March 31, 2021
 As previously

reported

Change in

 policy
As restated

Exploration and evaluation expenditures $ -   $ 1,576  $ 1,576
Net loss and comprehensive loss  6,657   1,576  8,233
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.04)  $ (0.01)  $ (0.05)

Statements of Cash Flows

Year ended March 31, 2021
 As previously

reported

Change in

 policy
As restated

Net loss for the year $ (6,657)   $ (1,576)  $ (8,233)
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets $ (1,576)  $ 1,576 $ -

Statements of Changes in Equity

 As previously
reported

Change in
 policy

As restated

Deficit, April 1, 2020 $ (25,557)   $ (11,983)  $ (37,540)
Net loss for the year ended March 31, 2021  (6,657)   (1,576)  (8,233)
Deficit, March 31, 2021 $ (32,214)  $ (13,559) $ (45,773)

 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
In April 2022, the Company granted 750,000 stock options with an exercise price of $3.16 with a term of
5 years to a member of management. The options vest immediately.

	1. Nature of Operations and going concern
	2. Basis of preparation
	3. Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions
	4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, prepaid expenses AND OTHER ASSETS
	5. Exploration and evaluation assets
	6. Property, plant and equipment
	7. lease obligations
	8. Share Capital
	9. General and Administrative Expenses
	10. Income Taxes
	11. Commitments and contingencies
	12. Related Party Transactions